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Page 2 CFWB Data Unit: 11/26/2024

Hotline - Monthly Averages of Fiscal Year to Date (July 2024 - October 2024)

REFERRAL INFORMATION 3,431 Average # of Families 
Referred Per Month 13,725 Total # of 

Families Referred

1,406 (41%)

1,081 (31%)

1,128 (33%)

869 (25%)

675 (20%)

93 (3%)

27 (1%)

19 (.5%)

General Neglect

Emotional Abuse

Physical Abuse

At Risk, Sibling Abused

Sexual Abuse

Severe Neglect

Caretaker Absence/Incapacity

Exploitation

ALLEGATION TYPE

Includes referrals that were evaluated out

234 (14%)

278 (17%)

17 (1%)

24 (1%)

152 (9%)

240 (15%)

247 (15%)

46 (3%)

317 (19%)

82 (5%)

1 (0%)

Central

East

Indian Specialty Unit

Med/Frag

North Central

North Coastal

North Inland

Open Case Investigation

South

Workforce Training

Other

INVESTIGATIONS BY REGION

66% (3,481)

35% (1,830)

*Does not include Companion 
Referrals made by CFWB staff

CALLS TO HOTLINE

Calls Answered Dropped Calls 0% (5)

21% (741)

4% (135)

25% (878)

20% (697)

11% (391)

19% (689)

Guardian / Caregiver

CWS/Gov/Professional

Family

Law Enforcement

Medical

No Relation

School

REPORTING PARTY

10 Day
1,131 (33%)

5 Days
42 (1%)Evaluated Out

1,790 (52%)

Immediate
465 (14%)

REFERRAL RESPONSE TYPE

Investigation Timely
1,499 (90%)

Investigation Not Timely
158 (10%)

TIMELINESS TO 
INVESTIGATION



*San Diego Population Statistics shown for comparison purposes

Page 3 CFWB Data Unit: 11/26/2024

2024 Child Population of  
San Diego County (0-17)

760,450

Total Children Referred
FY to date

25,193

Average Children Referred
Per Month

6,298

Children (0-17) in Referrals - Monthly Averages of 
Fiscal Year to Date (July 2024 - October 2024)

Current Demographics (October 2024)

28% (1,755)

30% (1,893)

24% (1,511)

18% (1,139)

30% (227,637)

29% (220,770)

30% (224,782)

11% (87,261)

0 to 5

6 to 10

11 to 14

15 to 17

AGE
Children in Referrals SD Child Population

3% (217)

12% (733)

48% (3,024)

1% (57)

12% (760)

24% (1,507)

10% (77,650)

4% (33,849)

41% (313,985)

0% (2,837)

9% (69,044)

35% (263,085)

Asian/P.I.

Black

Hispanic

Native
American

Other

White

ETHNIC GROUP
Children in Referrals SD Child Population

48% 51%

51% 49%

Children in
Referrals

SD Child
Population

GENDER
Male Female

4% (133)

12% (442)

47% (1728)

1.4% (51)

13% (469)

24% (879)

Asian/Pacific Islander

Black

Latino

Native American

Not reported

White

Total: 3702

Female 51%
(1871)Intersex 0% (0)

Male 49%
(1824)

Unknown 0% (7)

Children (age 0-17) in Investigated Referrals (October 2024)

10% (160)
12% (189)

47% (711)
0.5% (7)
1% (12)

5% (81)
(365) 24%

Asian/Pacific Islander
Black

Latino
Native American

Native Hawaiian / Other PI
Not Specified/Mixed

White

Total: 1525

Female 79%
(1211)Intersex 0% (0)

Male 21%
(314)

Unknown 0% (0)

Child and Family Well Being Staff (October 2024)

2% (36)

16% (321)

54% (1057)

1.4% (28)

0.0% (0)

27% (526)

Asian/Pacific Islander

Black

Latino

Native American

Not reported

White

Total: 1968

Female 48%
(941)Intersex 0% (0)

Male 52%
(1027)

Unknown 0% (0)

Children (age 0-17) in Open Cases (October 2024)
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Ethnicity and Path through Child Welfare Services - Children Age 0 -17 1

9% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6%
5% 13% 13% 16% 22% 33%

45%
50% 53% 49%

48% 92%
0%

1% 1% 1%
2% 2%

5.4%

34% 31% 29% 30% 25% 46%

Population²
(724,231)

Allegations
(50,319)

Substantiations
(6,693)

Entries
(2,058)

In-Care*
(3,763)

Exits
(1,065)

CY2010
Asian/P.I. Black Latino Nat Amer Multi-Race White

10% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%

5% 12% 12% 14% 19% 18%

43%
53% 53% 59% 51% 62%

0%

1% 2%
2% 2% 3%

5.2%

36% 30% 29% 23% 25% 30%

Population²
(745,955)

Allegations
(50,736)

Substantiations
(4,934)

Entries
(1,874)

In-Care*
(2,862)

Exits
(1,141)

CY2015
Asian/P.I. Black Latino Nat Amer Multi-Race White

11% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%

5% 12% 13% 18% 18% 16%

42%
52% 53% 48% 51% 50%

0%

1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
5.0%

37% 31% 29% 30% 26% 29%

Population²
(760,789)

Allegations
(40,241)

Substantiations
(3,555)

Entries
(1,111)

In-Care*
(2,155)

Exits
(1,119)

CY2020
Asian/P.I. Black Latino Nat Amer Multi-Race White

1 Children with No recorded ethnicity or “Other race” excluded
² Native American children make up less than 1% of the child population in San Diego county
* In-Care statistics for Point-In-Time of July 1st

10% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1%

4% 12% 15% 19% 17% 20%

42%
55% 53% 47% 53% 51%

0%

1% 2% 1%
1% 1%

8.9%

34% 28% 28% 31% 27% 27%

Population²
(765,099)

Allegations
(43,695)

Substantiations
(2,535)

Entries
(845)

In-Care*
(1,506)

Exits
(1,022)

CY2023
Asian/P.I. Black Latino Nat Amer Multi-Race White



*Statistics of the most recent 3 months may be inaccurate due to late data entry. Monthly statistics are updated up to 3 months later

Page 5

New Cases (Age 0-17) opened in Fiscal Year to Date - (Jul 2024 - Oct 2024)

DEMOGRAPHICS 328 Total New Cases Opened
in The Fiscal Year to date 760,450 2024 Child Population of  

San Diego County (0-17)

CFWB Data Unit: 11/26/2024

0 (0%)
70 (21%)

79 (24%)
0 (0%)

10 (3%)
2 (1%)

36 (11%)
0 (0%)

67 (20%)
0 (0%)
0 (0%)

48 (15%)
7 (2%)
9 (3%)

Adoptions
Central

East
Extended Foster Care Unit

Indian Specialty Unit
Med/Deaf Services

N. Central
N. Coastal
N. Inland

Residential
San Pasqual Academy

South
Voluntary

Other

CURRENT ASSIGNED REGION

150 (46%)

153 (47%)

23 (7%)

2 (1%)

Family Maintenance

Family Reunification

Permanent Placement

Not Determined

INITIAL SERVICE COMPONENT

Court
216

(66%)

Voluntary
103 (31%)

GDS
6 (2%)

Not Yet Determined
3 (1%)

INITIAL COURT STATUS

63% (206)

19% (61)

12% (39)

7% (22)

30%

29%

30%

11%

0 to 5

6 to 10

11 to 14

15 to 17

AGE
CFWB Children SD Child Population

1% (3)

15% (50)

56% (185)

3% (9)

1% (3)

24% (78)

10%

4%

41%

0.4%

9%

35%

Asian/PI

Black

Hispanic

Native
American

Other

White

ETHNIC GROUP
CFWB Children SD Child Population

54% 51%

46% 49%

CFWB Children SD Child Population

GENDER
Male Female



*Statistics of the most recent 3 months may be inaccurate due to late data entry. Monthly statistics are updated up to 3 months later
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Open Cases (Age 0-17) - Monthly Averages of Fiscal Year to Date (Jul 2024 - Oct 2024)

2,020DEMOGRAPHICS 2024 Child Population of  
San Diego County (0-17)

CFWB Data Unit: 11/26/2024

760,450Average Number of Open
Cases Each Month in Fiscal Year

Court 
Ordered

1,607 
(80%)

Voluntary
214 (11%)

GDS
138 (7%)

Pending
61 (3%)

COURT STATUS
551 (27%)

225 (11%)
219 (11%)

43 (2%)
30 (1%)

16 (1%)
67 (3%)
66 (3%)

174 (9%)
80 (4%)

39 (2%)
49 (2%)

180 (9%)
283 (14%)

Adoptions
Central

East
Extended Foster Care Unit

Indian Specialty Unit
Med/Deaf Services

N. Central
N. Coastal
N. Inland

Other
Residential

San Pasqual Academy
South

Voluntary Services

REGION

953 (47%)

581 (29%)

424 (21%)

62 (3%)

0 (0%)

Permanent
Placement

Family
Reunification

Family
Maintenance

Emergency
Response

Supportive
Transition

SERVICE COMPONENT

985 (49%)

439 (22%)

413 (20%)

183 (9%)

30%

29%

30%

11%

0 to 5

6 to 10

11 to 15

16 to 17

AGE
CFWB Children SD Child Population

40 (2%)

328 (16%)

1,076 (53%)

31 (2%)

3 (0%)

543 (27%)

10%

4%

41%

0%

9%

35%

Asian/P.I.

Black

Hispanic

Native
American

Other

White

ETHNIC GROUP
CFWB Children SD Child Population

52% 51%

48% 49%

CFWB Children SD Child Population

GENDER
Male Female
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Polinsky / Adoption Finalizations / Petitions / Medical & Dental Exams - Monthly Averages  (July 2024 - Oct 2024)

.0 (0%)

.0 (0%)

.0 (0%)
.3 (1%)

.5 (3%)
.8 (4%)

1.5 (8%)
.8 (4%)

1.0 (6%)
1.0 (6%)

1.3 (7%)
2.3 (13%)

2.5 (14%)
1.8 (10%)

.8 (4%)

.8 (4%)
1.3 (7%)

1.5 (8%)

Under 1
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Clients at Polinsky Children's Center by Age

Asian/PI - .0 (0%)

Black - 6.3 (35%)

Hispanic - 4.0 
(23%)

Native American - .0 
(0%)

Other - .0 (0%)

White - 7.5 
(42%)

Clients at Polinsky Children's Center
by Ethnicity

22 Adoption Finalizations

52 Petitions Filed in Juvenile Court

Exam 
Current
91.2%

Exam Missing
7.0%

Initial Exam Pending
1.8%

Medical Exams

Exam 
Current
84.5%

Exam Missing
13.8%

Initial Exam Pending
1.7%

Dental Exams
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Annual Comparison - Length of Stay in Out of Home Placements / Time Case Open (October)
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Placements (Age 0-17) - First of each month - Monthly Average of Fiscal Year to Date (July 2024 - Oct 2024)

DEMOGRAPHICS 760,450 2024 Child Population of  
San Diego County (0-17)1,430 Average Number of Children, 0 to 17, in

Out-of-Home Care on The First of Each Month

CFWB Data Unit: 11/26/2024

RATE OF 
SUBSTANTIATED ABUSE 

IN FOSTER CARE

*Fedral Standard: 8.5/100,000 
Days in Care

110 (8%)
193 (13%)

597 (42%)
371 (26%)

14 (1%)
28 (2%)
45 (3%)
57 (4%)

4 (0%)
14 (1%)

Foster Family Agency

Guardian and Court Specified Home

Kin*

Non-relative Resource Family Home

Other

Pre-Adoption

San Pasqual Academy

Short Term Residential Therapeutic Program

Supervised Independent Living Placement

Temporary Shelter Care Facility

PLACEMENT TYPE

*Includes relative homes and Resource Family Homes where the substitute care provider is related to the child.

527 (37%)
195 (14%)

129 (9%)
35 (2%)

15 (1%)
12 (1%)

29 (2%)
34 (2%)

182 (13%)
0 (0%)

42 (3%)
174 (12%)

43 (3%)
15 (1%)

0 (0%)

Adoptions
Central

East
Extended Foster Care…
Indian Specialty Unit

Med/Deaf Services
N. Central
N. Coastal
N. Inland

Open Case Investigation
Residential

South
San Pasqual Academy

Workforce Training
Other

REGION

8.18 instances of abuse 
per 100,000 days in care

655 (46%)

301 (21%)

317 (22%)

158 (11%)

30%

29%

30%

11.5%

0 to 5

6 to 10

11 to 15

16 to 17

AGE
Children in Placements SD Child Population

30 (2%)

247 (17%)

729 (51%)

22 (2%)

0 (0%)

403 (28%)

10.2%

4%

41%

0%

9%

35%

Asian/PI

Black

Hispanic

Native
American

Other

White

ETHNIC GROUP
Children in Placements SD Child Population

51% 51%

49% 49%

Children in Placements SD Child Population

GENDER
Male Female

JUL2023-JUN2024
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Placements - Five counties with the highest child population comparison (On April 01, 2024)

34,531

11,450

1,832

2,776

4,207

1,272

California

Los Angeles

Orange

Riverside

San Bernardino

San Diego

TOTAL CHILDREN IN OUT-OF-HOME 

8,723,816

2,133,553

678,853

556,746

543,590

760,450

California

Los Angeles

Orange

Riverside

San Bernardino

San Diego

TOTAL CHILD POPULATION (0 to 17)

4.0

5.4

2.7

5.0

7.7

1.7

California

Los Angeles

Orange

Riverside

San Bernardino

San Diego

RATE OF CHILDREN IN OUT-OF-HOME 
CARE PER 1,000 CHILDREN

7.4

9.7

9.1

5.5

11.7

8.2

California

Los Angeles

Orange

Riverside

San Bernardino

San Diego

SUBSTANTIATED ABUSE IN FOSTER CARE -
INSTANCES PER 100,000 DAYS IN CARE

*Federal Standard: 8.5/100,000 Days in Care

60%64%66%66%
51%

63%

20%18%15%15%
25%14%

21%18%20%19%25%23%

CaliforniaLos AngelesOrangeRiversideSan BernardinoSan Diego

PLACEMENT WITH SIBLINGS

Placed with All Siblings Placed with Some Siblings Placed with no Siblings

21,189

7,105

1,050

1,685

3,008

675

California

Los Angeles

Orange

Riverside

San Bernardino

San Diego

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000

NUMBER OF CHILDREN WITH 
SIBLINGS
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DEMOGRAPHICS 254 134,333 Age 18 to 20 Population
 of San Diego County

Average Number of Clients in 
Extended Foster Care Each Month

Extended Foster Care (Age 18-20) - Monthly Averages of Fiscal Year to Date (July 2024 - October 2024)

CFWB Data Unit: 11/26/2024

Court 
Ordered
231 (91%)

Voluntary
10 (4%)

GDS
14 (5.3%)

COURT STATUS

225 (89%)

22 (9%)

7 (3%)

Extended Foster
Care

San Pasqual
Academy

Regional Office

REGION

0 (0%)

0 (0%)

1 (0%)

38 (15%)

216 
(85%)

Emergency
Response

Family
Maintenance

Family
Reunification

Permanent
Placement

Supportive
Transition

SERVICE COMPONENT

122 (48%)
17 (7%)

7 (3%)
9 (3%)

29 (11%)
0 (0%)

5 (2%)
5 (2%)

63 (24%)

Foster Family Agency
Guardian & Court Specified

Kin
Non-relative Resource Family Home

No Open Placement
Other

San Pasqual Academy
Short Term Residential Therapeutic…
Supervised Independent Living Plan

PLACEMENT TYPE ON FIRST OF EACH MONTH

Please note: these numbers are a point-in--time on the first of the month while the other numbers 
are monthly averages.

(Average through Oct 01 2024)

1% (4)

25% (63)

49% (126)

1% (2)

0.0% (0)

24% (61)

11%

4%

42%

0%

11%

31%

Asian/PI

Black

Hispanic

Native
American

Other

White

ETHNIC GROUP
CFWB Clients SD Age 18-20 Population

41%
51%

59%
49%

CFWB Clients SD Age 18-20 Population

GENDER
Male Female
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Foster Care - Monthly Averages of Fiscal Year to Date (July 2024 - October 2024)

CFWB Data Unit: 11/26/2024

Approved Resource Family Homes

1,663
Medically Fragile Homes

23
Options Families

96
Daily Avg. Available Beds

83.2
Complaints

26
Kidsline Responses

204
Approved Homes

Total: 

31
175

212
275
280

305
385

Out of County
North Central
North Coastal

Central
North Inland

South
East

Total: 1,663

Region

23

96

684

66

227

568

Medically Fragile

Options Program

Other*

Adoptions-Only Homes

ICPC Homes

Open

Total: 
1,663*Court Specified and Out of County

Type of Home

Home Accepted Age Range

553

300

30

282

15

482

Other*

0 to 2 yrs

0 to 17 yrs

0 to 18 yrs

2 to 17 yrs

2 to 18 yrs

Total: 
1,663*'Other' category represents all other accepted age ranges.

Available Homes

76%
1,265

24%
398Available Homes*

Unavailable Homes
Availability: 

76%*Homes with one or more available beds.

Type of Home (by Availability)

34%

32%

6%

21%

18%

66%

68%

94%

79%

82%

Medically Fragile

Other

Adoptions-Only Homes

ICPC Homes

Open

Unavailable Homes Available Homes

Total: 
1,663

Home Accepted Age Range (by Availability)

23%

31%

24%

18%

13%

25%

77%

69%

76%

82%

87%

75%

Other*

0 to 02

0 to 17

0 to 18

02 to 17

02 to 18

Unavailable Homes Available Homes Total: 
1,663

28%, 464

72%, 1,199

Yes No Total: 
1,663

Homes with Placements

74 (4%)

228 (14%)

664 (40%)

20 (1%)

100 (6%)

578 (35%)

Asian/P.I.

Black

Hispanic

Native American

Unknown/Not Recorded

White
Total: 
1,663

Ethnicity of the Substitute Care Provider

*'Other' category represents all other accepted age ranges.
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FFA Group Home Report (October 2024)

0

7

3

1

0

0

0

1

0

0

48

0

0

1

1

1

17

1

0

1

0

0

0

32

0

0

Adoptions
Central

East
Extended Foster Care
Indian Specialty Unit

Med/Deaf Services
North Central
North Coastal
North Inland

OCI
Residential*

South
Workforce Training

GH Total: 60 STRTP Total: 54

Report Region

Group Home  &  Short Term Residential Therapeutic Program (STRTP)

0

0

1

2

9

45

3

0

0

0

5

15

29

5

0-2

3-5

6-8

9-11

12-14

15-17

18-21

GH Total: 60 STRTP Total: 54

Client Age

3

22

28

0

0

7

2

16

15

1

0

20

Asian/Pacific Islander

Black

Hispanic/Latino

Native American

Other/Missing

White

GH Total: 60 STRTP Total: 54

Client Ethnic Group

53
13
14

108
2

0
6

3
14

0
17

11
0

Adoptions

East

Indian Specialty Unit

North Central

North Inland

Residential*

Workforce Training
Total: 241

Report Region
Foster Family Agency Home  & Transitional Housing Program + Foster Care

35

24

26

14

12

6

124

0

0-2

3-5

6-8

9-11

12-14

15-17

18-21

22+

Total: 241

Client Age

5

54

110

6

0

66

Asian/P.I.

Black

Hispanic

Native American

Other/Missing

White Total: 241

Client Ethnic Group

*Residential includes SPA

*Residential includes SPA
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